The group insurance contributions of the state

or any of its departments or institutions, including

institutions of higher education, shall be made as follows:

(1)  at least seventy-five percent of the cost

of the insurance of an employee whose annual salary is less

than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000);

(2)  at least seventy percent of the cost of

the insurance of an employee whose annual salary is fifteen

thousand dollars ($15,000) or more but less than twenty

thousand dollars ($20,000);

(3)  at least sixty-five percent of the cost of

the insurance of an employee whose annual salary is twenty

thousand dollars ($20,000) or more but less than twenty-five

thousand dollars ($25,000); and

(4)  at least sixty percent of the cost of the

insurance of an employee whose annual salary is twenty-five

thousand dollars ($25,000) or more.

C.  The group insurance contributions of school

districts and charter schools shall be [made as follows:

(1)  at least eighty percent of the cost of the

insurance of an employee whose annual salary is less than fifty

thousand dollars ($50,000);